

Nos. 23-1002, 23-1150

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TONY R. HEWITT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

COREY D. DUFFEY
and JARVIS D. ROSS,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER TONY R. HEWITT

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006*

RUSSELL WILSON II
*Russell Wilson Law
1910 Pacific Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
SARAH P. HOGARTH
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
CHARLES SEIDELL
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com*

Counsel for Petitioner Tony R. Hewitt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	1
Introduction	1
Statement.....	4
A. Legal background.....	4
B. Factual and procedural background.....	9
Summary of Argument	12
Argument.....	15
A. Section 403(a) applies to post-enactment <i>de novo</i> resentencings.....	17
1. A sentence that has been vacated is not “a sentence for the offense”	17
2. Contrary opinions among the lower courts are not persuasive.	22
3. Section 403(b) refers to the ongoing enforcement of a sentence, not the fact of a past pronouncement.....	24
4. Purpose and practice confirm that section 403(a) applies to plenary resentencings	31
B. Any ambiguity must be resolved in favor of applying section 403(a) to Hewitt.....	35
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	31
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	29
<i>Aultman v. Seiberling</i> , 31 Ohio St. 201 (1877)	19
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	35, 36
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	17
<i>Bondholders & Purchasers of the Iron Railroad v. Toledo</i> , 62 F. 166 (7th Cir. 1894)	19
<i>Buchanan v. Cabiness</i> , 245 S.W.2d 868 (Mo. 1951).....	20
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	20, 25
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	32
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	20, 21
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	15, 17, 23
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	27
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 481 (2022)	9, 29, 34

Cases—continued

<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	28
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	1, 2, 4, 29
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	9
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	8
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	16, 32
<i>Eyre v. Woodfine</i> (1592) 78 Eng. Rep. 533, 533; 34 Cro. Eliz. 278, 278-279 (Q.B.).....	18
<i>Farnsworth v. Western Union Telephone Co.</i> , 6 N.Y.S. 735 (Gen. Term 1889).....	19, 23
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946)	20, 21
<i>Green v. McCarter</i> , 42 S.E. 157 (S.C. 1902)	19
<i>Harris v. Rivera</i> , 454 U.S. 339 (1981)	32
<i>Harrison v. Vose</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 372 (1850)	35
<i>In re Hernandez</i> , 857 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999)	16

Cases—continued

<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014).....	17
<i>Intel Corp. Investment Policy Committee v. Sulyma</i> , 589 U.S. 178 (2020)	30
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	31
<i>In re Lacey</i> , 14 F. Cas. 906 (C.C.D. Conn. 1874).....	19
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Productions</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	17
<i>Lawson v. Bissell</i> , 7 Ohio St. 129 (1857).....	19, 25
<i>Lockwood v. Jones</i> , 7 Conn. 431 (1829)	18
<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> , 572 U.S. 833 (2014)	25
<i>Miller v. Schlereth</i> , 36 N.W.2d 497 (Neb. 1949)	20
<i>Mitchell v. Joseph</i> , 117 F.2d 253 (7th Cir. 1941).....	20
<i>Norman v. Norman</i> , 207 P. 970 (Okla. 1922)	18
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	21
<i>Ognell's Case</i> (1592) 78 Eng. Rep. 526, 526; 34 Cro. Eliz. 270, 271 (Q.B.)	18

Cases—continued

<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	21, 33, 34
<i>In re Rochester Sanitarium & Baths Co.</i> , 222 F. 22 (2d Cir. 1915).....	19
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 589 U.S. 8 (2019)	15
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 589 U.S. 154 (2020)	36
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	35
<i>Star Athletica, LLC v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 405 (2017)	15
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011)	18
<i>Stewart v. Oneal</i> , 237 F. 897 (6th Cir. 1916)	19
<i>Strickland v. Flagstaff Silver Mining Co.</i> , 1 Utah 199 (1875)	19
<i>Tims v. Holland Furnace Co.</i> , 90 N.E.2d 376 (Ohio 1950)	20
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2004)	5
<i>United States v. Ayres</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 608 (1869)	18, 25
<i>United States v. Bethea</i> , 841 F. App'x 544 (4th Cir. 2021)	8

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 863 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 80 F.4th 790 (6th Cir. 2023).....	23
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019).....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Duffey</i> , 456 F. App'x 434 (5th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	36, 37
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 983 F.3d 214 (6th Cir. 2020).....	7, 29, 32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 107 F.4th 965 (11th Cir. 2024).....	22, 24-27, 29
<i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 310 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	5
<i>United States v. Hungerford</i> , 465 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2006)	5, 34
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 770 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 995 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>United States v. Mayse</i> , 5 F.2d 885 (9th Cir. 1925).....	19
<i>United States v. Merrell</i> , 37 F.4th 571 (9th Cir. 2022).....	33

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 38 F.4th 382 (3d Cir. 2022).....	8, 18, 31
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	20
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 582 F. App'x 528 (5th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Uriarte</i> , 975 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2020)	22, 23, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	35
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013)	17
<i>Williams v. Floyd</i> , 27 N.C. 649 (1845).....	19
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Wrang v. Spencer</i> , 235 A.2d 861 (Conn. App. Ct. 1967).....	20

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 109	2, 8
18 U.S.C.	
§ 924(c)	1, 2, 4, 5
§ 924(c)(1)(A).....	4
§ 924(c)(1)(A)(i)	4
§ 924(c)(1)(C).....	4

Statutes—continued

18 U.S.C.	
§ 924(c)(1)(D)(ii)	4
§ 3742(g)	11, 24
§ 3742(g)(1)	23, 24

Other Authorities

164 Cong. Rec. H10362 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2018) (statement of Rep. Nadler)	31
164 Cong. Rec. S7645 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018) (statement of Sen. Durbin)	7
164 Cong. Rec. S7748 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Klobuchar)	31
164 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Cardin)	31
<i>Collins English Dictionary</i> (14th ed. 2023)	27, 28
<i>Hearing Before the Over-Criminalization Task Force of 2014 of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. (2014)</i>	6
<i>House Legislative Counsel's Manual on Drafting Style</i> , HLC No. 104-1 (1995)	26
Rodney Huddleston & Geoffrey K. Pullum, <i>The Cambridge Grammar of the English Language</i> (2002)	26, 27, 29
Human Rights Watch, <i>An Offer You Can't Refuse: How US Federal Prosecutors Force Drug Defendants to Plead Guilty</i> (2013)	6

Other Authorities—continued

<i>Oversight Hearing on the Federal Bureau of Prisons and Implementation of the First Step Act: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 116th Cong. (2019)</i>	7
<i>Senate Passes Landmark Criminal Justice Reform, U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary (Dec. 18, 2018)</i>	7
<i>U.S. Sentencing Commission, Mandatory Minimum Penalties for Firearm Offenses in the Federal Criminal Justice System (Oct. 2011)</i>	5, 6
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002)</i>	28
